At end of year		  1,736,261		  1,697,775	 411,309		  395,102

	 b)	 The amount of defined benefit cost recognised in profit or loss of the Group and of the Company can be analysed into the following

components :-

						   GROUP		  COMPANY

		  2016 		  2015	 2016		  2015
		  RM		  RM	 RM		  RM

		  Current service cost		  156,422		  144,128	 22,662		  21,610

		  Past service cost		  4,857		  -	 -		  -

		  Interest cost		  78,405		  75,499	 14,070		  18,563

					   239,684		  219,627	 36,732		  40,173

	 c)	 The significant actuarial assumptions used for determination of the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows :-

						   GROUP		  COMPANY

		  2016 		  2015	 2016		  2015
		  %		  %	 %		  %

		  Discount rate		  5.40		  5.25	 5.40		  5.25

		  Salary increment rate		  4.50		  4.50	 4.50		  4.50

	 	 The discount rate is determined based on the values of AA rated corporate bond yields with 3 to 15 years of maturity.

	 d)	 A sensitivity analysis of the effects of changes to the significant actuarial assumptions [as disclosed in Note 18(c)] on the defined

benefit obligations as at the end of the year, with all other assumptions remain constant is as follows :-

						   GROUP		  COMPANY

		  2016 		  2015	 2016		  2015
		  RM		  RM	 RM		  RM

		  Discount rate

		  1% increase		  (131,403)		  (143,296)	 (22,887)		  (14,161)

		  1% decrease		  153,276		  143,296	 24,886		  14,161

		  Salary increment rate

		  1% increase		  144,143		  188,966	 22,789		  23,073

		  1% decrease		  (125,915)		  (188,966)	 (21,420)		  (23,073)

	 	 The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in defined benefit obligations as the change
in assumptions unlikely would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

63ANNUAL REPORT 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

At 31 December 2016

19.	 TERM LOAN (SECURED)
	 							   GROUP

				   	 2016		  2015

					   RM		  RM

	 Amount due within one year (included under current liabilities)				   1,068,746		  908,096

	 Amount due more than one year (included under non-current liabilities)			   3,904,840		  4,973,586